percent (50%) of the items of supplies to be procured; or   

(    ) (c) A business that has a bonafide retail or wholesale business location that regularly  

carries an inventory on Guam of a value of at least one half of the value of the bid or  
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.0) whichever is less, of supplies and  
items of a similar nature to those being sought; or 

(    )      *(d) A service actually in business, doing a substantial business on Guam, and hiring at least  

95% U.S. Citizens, lawfully admitted permanent residents or national of the United

[...]

offered by a business concern that is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned by a service-disabled 

veteran(s), that entity shall procure such supply or service from that business concern, if the supply or 

service is available within the period required by procuring entity and the price for the supply or service 

does not  exceed one hundred five percent (105%) of the lowest bidder, and shall be in addition to any 

other procurement benefit the service-disabled veteran owned business may qualify for under Guam Law. 

§5012. Qualifications of a Service-Disabled Veteran Owned Business. A business concern is qualified

[...]

business concern that is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned by women, that entity shall procure 

such supply or service from that business concern, if the supply or service is available within the 

period required by procuring entity and the price for the supply or service does not  exceed one 

hundred five percent (105%) of the lowest bidder, and shall be in addition to any other procurement 

benefit the women-owned business may qualify for under Guam Law. The procuring entity shall 

determine the lowest price to the entity in the case of more than one (1) women-owned business, or a